



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 111/2024
MANISH JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Parminder, Adv. (Through VC)
Petitioner present in Court

versus

USHA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Adv.
(DHCLSC) with Mr. Randeep
Singh Gumber, Adv. for R-1
alongwith the respondent no.1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

17.02.2026

1. Learned *amicus curiae* appearing for the respondent no.1 fairly submits that that upon enquiry from respondent no.1, it is confirmed that she was already married, at the time of entering into the marriage with the petitioner herein.
2. In view thereof, he also fairly submits that no maintenance can be claimed and/ granted by the respondent no.1, however, the order *qua* maintenance is sustainable *qua* respondent no.2 and 3.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks, and is granted, a period of *four weeks* for filing the written synopsis in compliance of the earlier order.
4. Renotify on 04.05.2026.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

FEBRUARY 17, 2026/Ab